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Section rating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers
PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded Labour

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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https://platform.amfori.org/monitoring-result/21-0111115

General description

[Location and size]:

The audited factory named Weifang Jiaxin Arts & Crafts CO., LTD. (Uniform Code of Social Credit: 913707007953390310) was
located at Industry and Trade City, Jingzhi town, Angiu City, Weifang, Shandong, China. The factory was established on 11
December 2006. The total construction area was about 6000 square meters.

[Structure of facility]:

The factory currently used of one 3-storey buildings as office area, four 1-storey buildings as production area and warehouse.
Based on management interview and onsite confirmation, the factory did not provide dormitory, canteen or kitchen to
employees.

The factory was specialized in the manufacturing of Artificial flowers.

The main production processes included cutting, coloring, forming, assembly, and packing. No production process or service
was sub-contracted.

[Employee analysis]:

On the audit day, there were total 46 employees working in the factory, of which 34 employees were production employees and
12 employees were non-production employees. All employees were local permanent employees. And there were total 11 male
employees and 35 female employees. No migrant employee from other province of China or foreign country.

[Summary of working hour]:

The factory used face identification system to record working hours of all employees and provided attendance records from

1 October 2020 to audit date for review. The regular working hours of all employees were 8 hours per day. All employees
except security guards worked in one shift (7:30-11:30, 13:00-17:00). The security guards worked in two shifts (7:00-19:00,
19:00-7:00) with three groups in turn, and there were one-hour break time and 3 hours overtime for each shift. The auditor
randomly selected attendance record of September 2021 (recent month), July 2021 (Random month) and April 2021 (Random
month) for verification. The provided attendance records indicated that the maximum overtime of workers were 3 hours per
day and 68 hours per month. The workers generally had 8 hours overtime on Saturdays and fixed rest on Sundays. The peak
season and non-peak season were not obvious in the factory.

[Summary of compensation]:

During the current audit, payroll records from October 2020 to September 2021 were provided for review. The wages of
September 2021, July 2021 and April 2021 were selected as sample for review during the audit. All employees were paid by
hourly rate and the wages were paid in cash by the end of each month for the preceding month. The sampled payrolls showed
that the minimum regular wage paid for workers was RMB2100 per month which was more than the legal minimum wage
requirement of no less than RMB1730 per month. The statutory holiday allowance and paid annual leave were all provided to
employees and met legal requirement. For overtime wage, the factory paid workers 150% and 200% of normal rate for overtime
on regular working days and weekends. There was no overtime on statutory holidays.

[Summary of interview]:
Worker interviews were conducted by individual and in group. 8 employees from various workshops were randomly selected for
interview.

[Special scene during on site observed]:

1. There was no agency or contractor used by the factory, and no government waivers and collective bargaining agreement
were provided during the audit, which makes documents of the agency labor contract, contractor license/permit, government
waivers and collective bargaining agreement not applicable.

2. No inconsistencies between time records and production records.

3. There was no environmental protection acceptance finish license available for review in the factory.

4. Audit company: TUV SUD; Lead Auditor: Mr. Lionel Wang; APSCA No.: CSCA21700977.

Remark: Announcement Type: Announced; Monitoring Date: November 17, 2021
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Site Details
Site : Weifang Jiaxin Arts & Crafts CO.,LTD. Site amfori ID : 156-028323-001

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary Industry : Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods
Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel Sub Industry : Apparel, Accessories & Luxury Goods
GS1 Classifications Product Process Classifications

N.A. N.A.




Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

46 Workers
1730 Monthly
2100 Monthly
1998 Monthly
8 Workers

11 Workers
35 Workers
11 Workers
35 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
2 Workers
1 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
11 Workers
35 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
1 Workers
7 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

The social management system was proved to be not that effective since some non-compliance issues were detected
regarding Workers Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration, Decent Working Hours, Occupational Health and Safety, No
Precarious Employment and Protection of the Environment. Details please refer to Performance Areas 2, 5, 6, 7, 10 and 12.
T W ETEEBEAREFGFRESE, BATIREZFR, RUTXFIASS5MEFRP. QTR AES0E. RIVERS
e, TRZFRENRLXAZAMIMERPASENEZR. EFESRXE2, 5, 6, 7, 10/12,
Although the factory established procedure on workforce planning, but it was not running effectively, and the workforce capacity
was not properly organized to meet the expectations of the delivery orders or contracts. It caused that the workers' monthly
overtime exceeded legal requirement, please refer to 6.2 for detailed information.
I BRERUEFRANNEERRR, BRI EEEMMITHEEMI S ELUARIT RN S EINTIE, SHAMIAR
MIBBYEMERNER, BFESE6.2,

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

The factory had defined long term goals to protect worker. However, the goals were produced by the office and no evidence
show that the workers or worker representative were involved in defining the goal. In addition, only final goal is set but no
adequate step-by-step actions were defined.
T BiuTHRIPRINKEABNR. A, ZEMTXEDRERE, ZEIHEETRIHATHARESS5ZB TR
Eo HIN, ZEMITRIEE TARREW, ELEHIETENEMENHITIT,

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

The factory total had 46 permanent employees which included 19 retirees, and did not have temporary employee, dispatched
employee, and newly joined employee. Through reviewing the social insurance payment receipts of November 2021, it
was noted that only 81.5% of permanent employees (22 persons) had participated in retirement, maternity, injury, medical
and unemployment insurances. The factory had provided the group commercial injury insurance for the rest 24 permanent
employees (52.2%) (The validity period was from 23 March 2021 to 22 March 2022 for 11 employees and from 29 May 2021 to
28 May 2022 for 13 employees.). The management of the factory explained that the reason for some workers not participating
social insurance is that those did not want to pay for the social insurance. This violated Articles 72 and 73 of the Labor Law of
the People’s Republic of China.
I BHEEERAT, BR198BHAR; BEKNT. JRETMIHRAT. BEEE T 24202141 B rHRE
R, EMI RE8ISWHERRT (22A) SMTHE. £8. Ifh. BEFMRVERKR, T GREAGFEIMAEINS
FFTH24ZRT (52.2%) (11IAMBEMHER: 2021437237 F2022437228; 13 AWEXMHEA: 20214558297 %2022
F5H28H) ., I EEEHRE, BHITANEEHERNEEREXLETATREHNLR,

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

The overtime working hours exceeded the upper limit 36 hours per month. The factory provided the attendance records from 1
October 2020 to audit date for review, and attendance records of September 2021(recent month), July 2021 (random month)
and April 2021 (random month) were sampled for verification. The monthly overtime hours of all randomly sampled 8 employees
were 37-64 hours in September 2021, 58-63 hours in July 2021 and 47-68 hours in April 2021; and exceeded 36 hours. This
violated the PRC Labor Law article 41.
T 89 A MIETAT#BIE36/\6Y, T/ Rt 720204108 1 BE B Y AMEHIES, HEBEKRMEIITET2021495 (8
SEA) , 2021478 (BEHB) F20214F48 (FHB) MESIZR. SRt R T2021498 5 INYET AT 37-64/\61;
20214785 #958-63/\Bt; 2021448 3AF47-68/\B; 3BT T 36\,

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

The factory had set up the occupational health and safety regulations and procedures; however, the actual practice throughout
the factory was not fully in compliance. Please refer to the non-compliance of PA7 for detailed information.
I 8RR TRIBRRZ2AENEFMNEXEE, BRI EXMNIITIEPEEFEERR, ESEPATRINARTE
T,

The factory had established the OHS management systems and conducted related risk assessment; but the factory did not
provide evidence to prove that the workers or their representatives had attended the risk assessment, the development and
implementation of the OHS systems.
I BRIRRERLEEAR, HF#ITTHENNNIGTE, BT B RIEHEIBIASAIARES5RRLT 2N
UK ERZ2ERNZIZHITH.
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

No secondary containment was available for the chemical stored areas. This violated Regulations on the Safety Management of
Dangerous Chemicals article 20.
I gBAtEaFEXEiRMt — a8,
The production buildings of the factory looked stable and safe based on the factory tour, and the factory had provided the
building structure acceptance certificate and fire inspection certificate for all buildings. However, some goods in material
warehouse and finished goods warehouse were being stored against wall. The distance between goods and the wall was lower
than the legal requirement of 0.5 meters. This violated the Rules Concerning Warehouse Safety and Fire Control article 18.
MZpEZERIM, T NEFEREIN LRRENZ 2N, HET =RHUTHAEENNRTIRKRERIENERRKRSRIES.
B2, FEHAMRERCENELEMEERE., KRS ZENESRTEMMERN0.5K,
The factory had provided sufficient stalls and installed the privacy door for all stalls in toilet; but no basic supplies, such as toilet
paper or soap were available in the toilets at workshop.
gre%ﬁIAﬁﬁTE%mﬂiﬁ%m,#EWE%@E%&%T%MH;@%Eﬁ%ﬂiﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%$§%ﬂ%ﬁ%

o

PA 10: No Precarious Employment

The factory had signed labor contract or re-hiring agreement with all employees. However, the factory did not sufficiently respect
rights of workers on obtaining social benefit; for example, the factory only provided retirement, maternity, injury, medical and
unemployment insurances to 81.5% of employees. This violated the PRC Labor Act (1995), Article 72.
I EES5MBERIFIT T SaiaRSERKRENY; BRI XS EETARGHREREFIF], T R981.5%H
RIMET T, Kb, EF, £8, MFERK,

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

The factory did not monitor its atmospheric pollutants produced by the factory regularly. This violated Measures for the
Administration of Environmental Surveillance, Article 21.

T BN EEENKSISRYNEITERR S,
The factory had compiled the Environmental Impact Assessment Report Form and got the approval but did not conduct the
environmental protection acceptance finish inspection. This violated the Regulations on the Administration of Construction
Project Environmental Protection (2017) Article 17.

T BREFIFERTLRE R, HAREHE, BEHTREFRR IR
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